With the exception of the Covid-19 payment holidays noted

above, no BBSL accounts have been an insignificant level of BBSL

accounts subject to modification.

Structured loan note

A loan note purchased in March 2017 to fund unsecured loans to

SMEs was fully redeemed during the year (2019: £7.0m).

Critical accounting estimate

The measurement of the expected credit loss allowance is an area

that requires the use of complex models and significant assumptions

about future economic conditions and credit behaviour, in particular

the number and relative weighting of economic scenarios used

to calculate forecast losses. The outbreak of Covid-19 and the

unprecedented impact it is having on the global economy has

significantly increased the level of uncertainty and range of plausible

outcomes.

To illustrate the impairment models sensitivity to the

macroeconomic scenarios, if a weighting of 100% was applied to the

V recession PMA scenario, the provision would be reduced by c£4m,

while applying a 100% severe L PMA scenario, the provision would

be increased by c£9m.

Financial Statements

At 31 March 2019: Mortgages BBSL Unsecured

funding

oan note

Total loans and

advances to

customers

Gross carrying amount: £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Stage 1: 12 month expected loss 2,145,404 175,664 6,967 2,328,035

Stage 2: Lifetime – loans not credit impaired 46,989 4,090 - 51,079

Stage 3: Lifetime – credit impaired loans 1,766 2,772 - 4,538

Total gross carrying amount 2,194,159 182,526 6,967 2,383,652

Fair value adjustment* 10,300 - - 10,300

Effective interest rate adjustment* 7,264 - 1 7,265

Total gross carrying amount including valuation

adjustments
2,211,723 182,526 6,968 2,401,217

Less impairment allowance

Stage 1: 12 month expected loss (695) (154) - (849)

Stage 2: Lifetime – loans not credit impaired (233) (46) - (279)

Stage 3: Lifetime – credit impaired loans (78) (150) - (228)

Provision for on balance sheet impairment losses (1,006) (350) - (1,356)

Net balance sheet carrying value 2,210,717 182,176 6,968 2,399,861

Loan commitments

Gross commitments 115,718 24,831 - 140,549

12 month expected loss provision (75) (10) - (85)

Total credit impairment provision (1,081) (360) - (1,441)

Total coverage ratio 0.05% 0.17% - 0.06%

70 71

Financial Statements

12. Collateral held and other credit enhancements

The Bank holds collateral against loans and advances to customers in the form of a first charge over residential or commercial real estate.

Credit risk disclosures report assets gross of collateral and therefore disclose the maximum loss exposure. The value of collateral is

reassessed if evidence of financial distress of the borrower has been observed.

The below tables show the total allowances for the Group and Bank categorised against the LTV ratio for residential mortgages and BBSL.

In both the current and prior year no loan commitments are in stage 2 or stage 3. The vast majority of accounts in stage 2 are due to a